HIGHLAND BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT 3614 S OCEAN BLVD HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487



December 6, 2023

To: Motorola Solutions, Inc.("Motorola") 500 W. Monroe St. Chicago, IL 60661

Re: HIGHLAND BEACH PD - APX NEXT FLEET REPLACEMENT

Contract Name / Number: NASPO 00318

Motorola Lease #: Municipal Lease Purchase Agreement #25489

Proposal / Quote Ref & (required): Town of Highland Beach Quote #2342553

The **HIGHLAND BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT** will not issue a purchase order for this purchase. This Notice to Proceed (NTP) serves as authorization for Motorola Solutions to place an order and invoice for the communication equipment and services as referenced on the Proposal / Quote for the purchase price of \$294,016.00. The Purchase will be paid with \$231,180.00 from the disbursements from Motorola Lease Purchase Agreement and the remaining **\$62,836.00** paid, as invoiced, for outyears of services. The terms and conditions of the above referenced master contract and Motorola Lease Financing agreement will guide this purchase.

Title and Risk of Loss to Equipment shall pass to Customer upon shipment from Motorola. Unless otherwise agreed by the parties in writing, shipment will be made in a manner determined by Motorola. This NTP will take precedence with respect to conflicting or ambiguous terms.

Customer affirms that execution of this Agreement is the only Notice to Proceed that Motorola will receive for the term of this Agreement. Customer will not issue a purchase order or other funding documentation in order to pay Motorola per this Agreement. Customer affirms funding has been encumbered for this order in accordance with applicable law and will pay all proper invoices as received from Motorola solely against this Agreement.

Unless otherwise agreed upon in writing, invoices will be billed based on equipment shipped, services rendered, and standard payment terms. Outyears of services shall be invoiced annually in advance of each year. Once billed, invoices shall be sent and emailed to the Customer at the following address: HIGHLAND BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT, 3614 S OCEAN BLVD, HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487

Invoices should reference: Town of Highland Beach Quote #2342553

The equipment will be shipped to the Customer at the following address: HIGHLAND BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT, 3614 S OCEAN BLVD, HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487

The ultimate destination address (if different from the ship to above) where the equipment will be delivered to Customer is: HIGHLAND BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT, 3614 S OCEAN BLVD, HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487

Customer may change shipment information by giving written or electronic notice to Motorola.

If you have any questions regarding this order, please feel free to contact George Nassif - Account Executive at Motorola Solutions (954) 605-8196, or Jeff Moser - Manufacturer's Representative at EMCI (561) 323-8968.

Sincerely yours,		
By:	Date:	
Craig Hartmann, Chief of Police Town of Highland Beach		